# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

CHAP. 204

#### Chapter 204.

An Act to authorize the New Eugland Telephone and Telegraph Company to place its wires under the surface of streets in the cities of Portland and Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The New England Telephone and Telegraph Company may have the right to place its wires and cables under the surface of streets in the cities of Portland and Lewiston, with the permission and under the supervision of the municipal officers and subject to such rules and regulations as they may from time to time impose, and for that purpose may, when authorized by the board of mayor and aldermen of said cities, construct and maintain its cables, wires, conduits, and man holes in any public way or street designated in such grant of authority.

Company, may have the right to place wires under the streets of Portland and Lewiston, under supervision of municipal officers.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1891.

#### Chapter 205.

An Act to regulate the taking of fish from Reed's pond in the city of Ellsworth and in the town of Dedham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill or fish for any fish of any kind in the pond known as Reed's pond, and sometimes called Green lake, in the city of Ellsworth and town of Dedham, between the first day of October and the first day of May following of each year, for a period of five years from the time when this act shall take effect.

Taking of fish from Reed's pond, prohibited between Oct. 1 and May 1.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act, shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding ten dollars for each offense, and a further fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, one-half of which fines shall be paid to the complainant, and one-half to the county of Hancock. The Ellsworth municipal court or any trial justice in Hancock county shall have jurisdiction of all offenses against this act.

Penalty for violation.

Approved March 12, 1891.